

No. 94269-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EL CENTRO DE LA RAZA, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WA HE LUT INDIAN SCHOOL AND BLACK
EDUCATION STRATEGY ROUNDTABLE**

GABRIEL S. GALANDA, WSBA #30331
ANTHONY S. BROADMAN, WSBA #39508
RYAN DREVESKRACHT, WSBA #42593
GALANDA BROADMAN, PLLC
8606 35th Avenue NE, Ste. L1
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 691-3631

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Wa He Lut Indian School and Black Education Strategy Roundtable

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 1

II. INTRODUCTION 1

III. STATEMENT OF CASE 1

IV. ARGUMENT 2

**A. CHARTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS DO NOT FALL OUTSIDE
OF WASHINGTON STATE’S PUBLIC SCHOOL SYSTEM
OR VIOLATE THE “GENERAL AND UNIFORM”
REQUIREMENT. 2**

**B. WASHINGTON STATE’S SOCIOECONOMICALLY
DEPRESSED STUDENTS REQUIRE CHARTER PUBLIC
SCHOOLS..... 5**

1. TRIBAL CHARTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 5

A. Background..... 5

b. State-Tribal Education Compacts..... 10

c. The Need for Tribal Charter Public Schools 12

2. OTHER CHARTER PUBLIC SCHOOLS 13

<i>a. Background</i>	13
<i>b. The Need for Charter Public Schools</i>	15
V. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cty., Kan., 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686,
98 L. Ed. 873 (1954)..... 13

City of Redmond v. Moore, 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004)..... 3

League of Women Voters of Washington v. State, 184 Wn.2d 393, 355 P.3d 1131
(2015)..... 1

Sch. Dist. No. 20, Spokane Cty. v. Bryan, 51 Wash. 498, 502, 99 P. 28 (1909)..... 4

Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cty., Wash. v. State, 473 F. Supp. 996 (W.D.
Wash. 1979)..... 14

State v. Howell, 85 Wash. 294, 147 P. 1159 (1915) 3

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 458 U.S. 457, 102 S. Ct. 3187, 73 L. Ed.
2d 896 (1982)..... 14

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1901..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 1963..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 271..... 6

RCW 28a.320.107..... 8

RCW 28A.400.303..... 11

RCW 28A.410.025..... 11

RCW 28A.710.020.....	1, 3
RCW 28A.710.140.....	16
RCW 28A.710.150.....	3
RCW 28A.710.160.....	3
RCW 28A.710.270.....	1
RCW 28A.715.005.....	10
RCW 28A.715.010.....	11
RCW 28A.715.020.....	11
RCW 28A.715.030.....	11
RCW 28A.715.040.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMY BOWERS, TRIBAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENTS NATIONAL ASSEMBLY: TRIBAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENTS REPORT (2010).....	9
Ann M. Haag, <i>The Indian Boarding School Era and Its Continuing Impact on Tribal Families and the Provision of Government Services</i> , 43 TULSA L. REV. 149 (2013).....	7
Asti Gallina, <i>The Washington State Constitution and Charter Schools: A General and Uniform Prohibition?</i> , 92 WASH. L. REV. 370	2
BARBARA PERRY, SILENT VICTIMS: HATE CRIMES AGAINST NATIVE AMERICANS 33 (2008).....	7

Brooke Clark, Seattle Civil Rights & Labor History Project: The Seattle School Boycott of 1966 (2005).....	14
Bryan M.J. Brayboy & Angelina E. Castagno, <i>Self-Determination Through Self- Education: Culturally Responsive Schooling for Indigenous Students in the United States</i> , 20 TEACHING EDUCATION 31 (2008)	8
Carol Devens, “ <i>If We Get the Girls, We Get the Race</i> ”: <i>Missionary Education of Native American Girls</i> , 3 J. WORLD HIST. 219 (1992)	5
Douglas Judge, <i>Housing, Race, and Schooling in Seattle: Context for the Supreme Court Decision</i> , 2 J. EDU. CONTROVERSY 1 (2007)	13
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT, 2014 NATIVE YOUTH REPORT (2014)	8
Frank Reeves, <i>Foes of Busing for Integration Present Their Case to Lawmakers</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE, Oct. 27, 1995.....	15
Gene Balk, <i>Seattle Schools Have Biggest White-Black Achievement Gap in State</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, May 9, 2016.	15
H.C. PORTER, THE INCONSISTENT SAVAGE (1979).....	5
House Cmty. Development, Hous., & Tribal Affairs Comm., H.B. Report on HB 1134, Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2013)	10
JOAN DAVIS RATTERAY & MWALIMU SHUJAA, DARE TO CHOOSE 1987).....	15
JOHN E. CHUBB & TERRY M. MOE, POLITICS, MARKETS, AND AMERICA’S SCHOOLS (1990).....	13

Jorge Noriega, <i>American Indian Education in the United States: Indoctrination for Subordination to Colonialism</i> 380-81, in THE STATE OF NATIVE AMERICA (M. Annette Jaimes, ed., 1992).....	6
Joseph P. Kalt & Joseph William Singer, <i>Myths And Realities of Tribal Sovereignty: The Law And Economics of Indian Self-Rule</i> (Harvard Kennedy School Working Paper No. 04-016, 2004).....	7
L.K. Beale, <i>Charter Schools, Common Schools, and the Washington State Constitution</i> , 72 WASH. L. REV. 535 (2017).....	2
Linda Shaw, <i>The Resegregation of Seattle’s Schools</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Jun. 1, 2008.....	14, 15
LORRAINE HALE, NATIVE AMERICAN EDUCATION: A REFERENCE HANDBOOK (2002).....	5
MICHAEL PAVEL, ET AL., FROM WHERE THE SUN RISES: ADDRESSING THE EDUCATIONAL ACHIEVEMENT OF NATIVE AMERICANS IN WASHINGTON STATE (2008).....	8, 12
Ming-Hsuan Wu, <i>Innovative Education for Diverse Students in a Changing Era</i> , 16 INTERNATIONAL J. MULTICULTURAL EDU. 36 (2014).....	15
NATIONAL CAUCUS OF NATIVE AMERICAN STATE LEGISLATORS, STRIVING TO ACHIEVE: HELPING NATIVE AMERICAN STUDENTS SUCCEED (2008)...	8, 9

Patty Yancey, <i>Independent Black Schools and the Charter Movement</i> , in THE EMANCIPATORY PROMISE OF CHARTER SCHOOLS (Eric Rofes & Lisa M. Stulberg, eds., 2004)	15
Paul Nyhan, <i>Want to Fix U.S. Schools? Look to Native American Communities</i> , EQUAL VOICE NEWS, Aug. 10, 2016.....	10
Quintard Taylor, <i>The Civil Rights Movement in the American West: Black Protest in Seattle, 1960-1970</i> , 80 J. NEGRO HIST. 1 (1995)	13, 14
Rhonda B. Jeffries & Lyndon C. Singer, <i>Successfully Educating Urban American Indian Students: An Alternative School Format</i> , 42 J. AMERICAN INDIAN EDUCATION 40 (2003).....	8
Russell Lawrence Barsh, <i>Progressive-Era Bureaucrats and the Unity of Twentieth-Century Indian Policy</i> , 15 AM. INDIAN Q. 1 (1991)	6, 8
Staff of Spec. Comm. on Investigations of the Sen. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 101st Cong., Final Report and Legislative Recommendations (Comm. Print 1989)	6
STATE-TRIBAL EDUCATION COMPACT BETWEEN THE WASHINGTON STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION AND THE SUQUAMISH TRIBE (2014).....	9
Stephen Cornell & Joseph P. Kalt, <i>Two Approaches to the Development of Native Nations: One Works, the Other Doesn't</i> , in REBUILDING NATIVE NATIONS 3 (Miriam Jorgensen ed., 2007).....	7

SUSAN C. FAIRCLOTH & JOHN W. TIPPECONNIC, III, THE DROPOUT/GRADUATION CRISIS AMONG AMERICAN INDIAN AND ALASKA NATIVE STUDENTS (2010).....	7, 8, 9
Tara Raam, <i>Charter School Jurisprudence and the Democratic Ideal</i> , 50 COLUM. J.L. & SOC. PROBS. 1 (2016)	2, 13
THEODORE SIZER, HORACE’S COMPROMISE: THE DILEMMA OF THE AMERICAN HIGH SCHOOL (1984)	13
U.S. COMM’N ON CIVIL RIGHTS, SCHOOL DESEGREGATION IN TACOMA, WASHINGTON (1970).....	13
UNITED STATE BUREAU OF INDIAN EDUCATION, DIVISION OF PERFORMANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY, ANNUAL REPORT: QUILEUTE TRIBAL SCHOOL SY 2012-2013 (Mar. 24, 2014).....	9
WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF NATIVE EDUCATION, ANNUAL REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE (2013).....	7
WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF NATIVE EDUCATION, REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE (2012).....	9
WASHINGTON STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, GRADUATION AND DROPOUT STATISTICS ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13 (2013)	9
WILLIAM G. DEMMERT, JR., <i>Improving Academic Performance Among Native American Students</i> (2001).....	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. art. IX, § 2..... 2, 3, 4
